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Please read this manual before use.  
 
 
 

Important Safety Instructions And Warnings 

1. To prevent risk of fire, chemical burn, electrolyte leak, and/or injury from the unit’s internal Lithium-polymer 

battery: 

a. Do not attempt to remove the case back or exterior shell of the unit, or to remove its non-user-replaceable 

battery. 

b. Do not leave the unit exposed to a heat source or in a high-temperature location (such as in the sun or in an 

unattended vehicle). To prevent damage, store the unit out of direct sunlight. 

c. Do not puncture or incinerate the unit. 

d. When storing the unit for an extended time, keep it in the 32°F to 77°F (0°C to 25°C) temperature range. 

e. Charge the unit only within the 50°F to 113°F (10°C to 45°C) temperature range. 

f. Do not operate the unit outside the -14 to 104°F (-10°C to 40°C) temperature range. 

g. Contact your local waste disposal department to properly recycle or dispose of the unit or its battery. 

2. Use only the charging cable supplied with this product. 

3. This unit is not a medical device and is not recommended for use by persons with serious heart conditions. 

Always consult your physician before beginning or modifying an exercise program. 

4. Do not attempt to read the unit’s display while moving: this is unsafe and distracting, and could result in an 

accident or collision. Read the display only when you can safely do so. See instructions for details. 

 

Product Features 

Notifications, Caller ID, Optical Heart Rate Monitor, Activity Tracking, Sport Mode, Sleep Tracking, Music Control, 
Camera Control, Alarm Clock, Sedentary Reminder, Weather and Selectable Watch Faces. 

 

Charging: 

The watch should be charged for at least 2 hours before use. 
 

Connect the supplied charger to the watch’s case back as shown below. When charging, the watch will 

automatically power on.  

  

 

Charging Cable 

Back of Watch 
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Product Details: 

 

 

 

A. Tap Button:  

 Tap repeatedly on this area to scroll through the menu screens. 

 Hold down for at least three seconds to enter the menus and use the watch functions.  

 

Watch Function Icons: 

 Time and date     Daily Activity      Heart rate 

 Messages        Weather          Music Control 

 Sports Mode      Find             Stopwatch   

 Brightness       Shutdown 

 

 

 

 

Tap Button  



 

 
 

3 

Smartphone App 

Please download and install the “iConnect By Timex 2” App from the Google Play or App Store. 
 
 

 
 

The free smartphone app is an integral part of the iConnect experience. 

 

Minimum Requirements: 

                      

IOS 9.0 & above        Android 5.0 & above      

 
Before pairing, make sure your phone’s Bluetooth

®
 radio is turned on in the phone settings. 

 

Personal Data Settings: 

After installing the iConnect By Timex 2 app, click on the top profile to enter the personal data settings. 

To accurately estimate the calorie consumption, it is recommended to set the personal information in 

the app as accurately as possible.  
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Pairing the Watch and App: 

 
Launch the iConnect By Timex 2 app on your mobile device and register as a new user or select “Visitor”. By 
selecting “Visitor” your data will not be saved. After the personal profile setup, you will be asked to select your 
device, as shown below. Choose iConnect Active. Find “iCon Acti” in the device list and click “Pairing”. You should 
now be successfully connected.  
 
If you choose to skip this step you can also click on the Navigation menu within the app and select “Pair My Watch” 
at any time.  
 
 

             
 
 

 

Using The Watch: 

  

Watch Faces 

       

Hold the time of day screen shown above for 3 seconds to change watch face. 

Daily Activity 

 

Displays the total number of steps, calories and distance for the day. The activity data 

can also be viewed in the app after connecting the watch. 

Heart Rate 

 

To measure heart rate, press and hold the tap button for 5 seconds. The icon will 

change dynamically and the light on the back of the watch will begin flashing. After 

measuring for 15 seconds, the real-time heart rate data will be shown on the screen. 

After measuring for about 40 seconds, the device will stop the measurement 

automatically. The watch will check your heart rate automatically every 30 minutes.  
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Synchronizing Data Between Watch and App: 

The watch automatically synchronizes your data after successfully pairing with your phone. Data includes steps, 

calories, distance, date and time, heart rate and sports mode. You can manually synchronize data at any time by 

tapping the Sync icon shown below. 

 

     

Messages 

 

The message screen stores your last 5 received messages. 

Sports Mode 

 

The sports function supports walking, running, cycling, swimming and tennis. This 

mode allows you to track your activity during a workout period.  

Find Phone 

 

To find your Bluetooth connected phone, press and hold the tap button for 5 seconds 

and the phone will ring. 

Notice: Make sure the device and the phone are already connected via Bluetooth. 

 

Shutdown 

 

Press and hold the tap button for 5 second to shut down the device. 

Sync Icon 
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Notification Settings: 

Once the watch and app are paired you can turn the notification settings on or off. Click on the Navigation menu on 

the top left of the app home screen, then Pair My Watch to open the watch setting menu. Next click on Notification 

Settings.  

 

Here you can select which notifications to receive or Close All, which will turn off all notifications.  

 

 
 

 

IP68 Water Resistance 

The watch is rated IP68 for dust and water resistance. The watch is resistant to submersion in fresh water up to a 

maximum depth of 1.5 meters for up to 30 minutes. Care should be taken to avoid over exposure to moisture and 

excessive submersion in water.  

 

Other Safety and Precaution Notices 

Bluetooth
®
 Wireless Technology  

Bluetooth devices communicate without wires, using built-in radio transceivers that operate on a globally available 

radio frequency to ensure worldwide compatibility. The device can communicate with other Bluetooth devices  

(e.g. BT headsets) within a range of approximately 10 meters (33 feet).  

 

Recycle 

Always return your used electronic products, batteries, and packaging materials to dedicated collection points.  
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Battery and Charger Info  

Your device has an internal, non-removable, rechargeable battery. Do not attempt to open the back cover or 

remove the battery, as you may damage the device. To replace the battery, take the device to the nearest 

authorized service facility.  

 

Aircraft, Hospitals  

CAUTION: The device’s Bluetooth radio must be switched to OFF in airplanes, hospitals or other public locations 

where handheld wireless and other electronic devices are prohibited.  

 

Driving Precautions  

Responsible, safe driving is your responsibility when operating a vehicle. Using a mobile device or accessory for 

messaging while driving may cause distraction and could result in death or injury to you or others. Using a mobile 

device or accessory may be prohibited or restricted in certain areas; always obey the laws and regulations on the 

use of these products.  

While driving, NEVER:  

 Read messages 

 Review on-screen data 

 Perform any other functions that divert your attention from driving 

 

Medical Devices  

Operation of radio transmitting equipment, including wireless phones, may interfere with the function of 

inadequately shielded medical devices. Consult a physician or the medical device's manufacturer to determine if it 

is adequately shielded from external radio energy.  

 

To avoid potential interference, manufacturers of implanted medical devices recommend a minimum separation of 

6 inches (15.3 centimeters) between a wireless device and the medical device. Persons who have such devices 

should:  

 Always keep the wireless device more than 6 inches (15.3 centimeters) from the medical device.  

 Not carry the wireless device in a breast pocket.  

 Turn the wireless device off if there is any reason to suspect that interference is taking place.  

 Follow the manufacturer directions for the implanted medical device.  

If you have any questions about using your wireless device with an implanted medical device, consult your health 

care provider.  

 

  



 

 
 

8 

Timex International Warranty  

www.timex.com/Warranty or www.timex.ca/Warranty  

 

FCC Notice (U.S.) / IC Notice (Canada) 

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this 

device may not cause harmful interference; and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including 

interference that may cause undesired operation. 

Warning: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could 

void the user’s authority to operate the equipment. 

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to 

Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in 

a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 

and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, 

there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 

interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 

encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: 

 

— Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 

— Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 

— Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. 

— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio TV technician for help. 

 

This Class [B] digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. 

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following 

two conditions: 

(1) This device may not cause interference, and 

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the 

device. 

  

http://www.timex.com/Warranty
http://www.timex.ca/Warranty
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Declaration of Conformity 

 

Manufacturers Name:  Timex Group USA, Inc. 

Manufacturers Address: 555 Christian Road 

Middlebury, CT 06762 

United States of America 

declares that the product: 

 

Product Name:  iConnect Active By Timex
®
 

Model Numbers:  M05A 

is in conformity with the relevant EU harmonized legislations. This declaration is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer and 

conforms to the following: 

 

Radio Equipment Directive (RED): 2014/53/EU  

Standards: 

EN 62479 

EN 55032 

EN 55035 

ETSI EN 301 489-1  

ETSI EN 301 489-17  

ETSI EN 301 328 

 

Low Voltage Directive (LVD): 2014/35/EU 

Standards: 

IEC 60950-1 

CENELEC EN 60950-1 

 

Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) – Radio Frequency (RF) 

Standards 

FCC 47CFR 15C Part 15 Subpart C 15.247 

IC RSS 247 Issue 2 

IC RSS GEN Issue 5 

  

 

Agent: ————————————————— 

Sam Everett 

Director Quality Assurance & Regulatory 

Date: 26 Aug 2019, Middlebury, Connecticut, U.S.A. 

 

©2019 Timex Group USA, Inc. TIMEX and ICONNECT are trademarks of Timex Group USA, Inc. The Bluetooth word mark and logos are 

registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Timex is under license. IOS is a trademark or registered 

trademark of Cisco in the US and other countries and is used under license. The Android robot is reproduced or modified from work created and 

shared by Google and used according to terms described in the Creative Commons 3.0 Attribution License. 
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Lea atentamente este manual antes de usar la unidad.  
 
 
 

Instrucciones y advertencias de seguridad importantes 

1. Para prevenir riesgos de incendio, quemaduras químicas, fuga de electrolitos y lesiones debidas a la batería 

interna de litio-polímero de la unidad: 

a. No intente retirar la tapa trasera ni la cubierta exterior de la unidad ni retirar su batería ya que el usuario no 

puede reemplazarla. 

b. No deje la unidad expuesta al calor o en un lugar a temperatura elevada (como al sol o en un vehículo 

desatendido). Para evitar daños guarde la unidad donde no reciba luz solar directa. 

c. No perfore ni incinere la unidad. 

d. Cuando guarde la unidad por un periodo prolongado, manténgala en el intervalo de temperatura de 32 a 77 

°F (0 a 25 °C). 

e. Cargue la unidad solo en el intervalo de temperatura: de 50 a 113 °F (10 a 45 °C). 

f. No opere la unidad fuera del intervalo de temperatura de -14 a 104 °F (-10 a 40 °C). 

g. Comuníquese con su departamento de desechos para reciclar o desechar adecuadamente la unidad o su 

batería. 

2. Use únicamente el cable de carga provisto con este producto. 

3. La unidad no es un dispositivo médico y no se recomienda que la usen personas con enfermedades cardiacas 

graves. Consulte siempre a su médico antes de comenzar o modificar un programa de ejercicios. 

4. No intente leer la pantalla de la unidad mientras está en movimiento: no es seguro, distrae y puede ocasionar 

un accidente o un choque. Lea la pantalla solo cuando pueda hacerlo de manera segura. Consulte los detalles 

en las instrucciones. 

 

Funciones del producto 

Notificaciones, identificador de llamadas, medidor de pulso óptico, seguimiento de actividad, modo deportivo, 

seguimiento de sueño, control de música, control de cámara, reloj despertador, recordatorio de sedentarismo, 

clima y esfera del reloj seleccionable. 
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Carga: 

El reloj se deberá cargar durante al menos 2 horas antes de usarse. 

Conecte el cargador provisto al a la tapa trasera del reloj como se muestra a continuación. Durante la carga,  

el reloj se encenderá automáticamente.  

  

 

Detalles del producto: 

 

 

 

A. Botón de toque:  

 Toque esta área repetidamente para recorrer las pantallas del menú. 

 Mantenga el contacto al menos tres segundos para ingresar en los menús y usar las funciones de reloj.  

 

  

Botón de toque  

Cable de carga 

Parte posterior del reloj 
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Íconos de la función de reloj: 

 Hora y fecha     Actividad diaria      Ritmo cardíaco 

 Mensajes        Clima              Control de música 

 Modo deportivo   Encontrar          Cronómetro   

 Brillo            Apagar 

 

 

Aplicación para smartphone 

Descargue e instale la aplicación “iConnect By Timex 2” de Google Play o la App Store. 
 
 

 
 

La aplicación para smartphone gratuita es parte integral de la experiencia iConnect. 

 

Requisitos mínimos: 

                      

IOS 9.0 o superior        Android 5.0 o superior 

 
Antes de vincular, asegúrese de que el radio Bluetooth

®
 de su teléfono esté encendido en la configuración  

del teléfono. 
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Configuración de datos personales: 

Después de instalar la aplicación iConnect By Timex 2, haga clic en el perfil superior para ingresar a  

la configuración de datos personales. Para estimar con precisión el consumo de calorías, se recomienda  

introducir la información personal en la aplicación de manera tan precisa como sea posible.  

 

         
 
 

Vincular el reloj y la aplicación: 

 

Inicie la aplicación iConnect By Timex 2 en su celular y regístrese como usuario nuevo o seleccione “Visitor”. Si 

selecciona “Visitor” no se guardarán sus datos. Después de la configuración del perfil personal, se le pedirá que 

seleccione su dispositivo, como se muestra a continuación. Escoja iConnect Active. Encuentre “iCon_Acti” en la 

lista de dispositivos y haga clic en “Pairing”. Usted deberá de haberse conectado con éxito.  

Si escoge saltarse este paso también puede hacer clic en el menú Navigation sin la aplicación y seleccionar “Pair 

My Watch” en cualquier momento.  
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Usar el reloj: 

 

 

  

Esferas del reloj 

       

Mantenga la pantalla de la hora del día que aparece arriba durante 3 segundos para 

cambiar la esfera del reloj. 

Actividad diaria 

 

Muestra el total de pasos, calorías y distancia para el día. Los datos de actividad 

también se pueden ver en la aplicación después de conectar el reloj. 

Ritmo cardíaco 

 

Para medir el ritmo cardíaco, mantenga pulsado el botón de toque durante 5 

segundos. El icono cambiará dinámicamente y la luz de la parte posterior del reloj 

comenzará a destellar. Después de medir durante 15 segundos, la pantalla mostrará 

los datos de ritmo cardíaco en tiempo real. después de medir durante unos 40 

segundos, el dispositivo detendrá la medición automáticamente. El reloj comprobará 

su ritmo cardíaco automáticamente cada 30 minutos.  

Mensajes 

 

La pantalla de mensajes almacena los últimos 5 mensajes que recibió. 

Modo deportivo 

 

La función deportiva es compatible con caminar, correr, montar en bicicleta, nadar y 

jugar tenis. Este modo le permite rastrear su actividad durante un periodo de 

entrenamiento.  

Encontrar 

teléfono 

 

Para encontrar su teléfono conectado a Bluetooth, mantenga oprimido el botón de 

toque durante 5 segundos y sonará el timbre del teléfono. 

Aviso: Asegúrese de que el dispositivo y el teléfono ya estén conectados a través de 

Bluetooth.  

Apagado 

 

Mantenga oprimido el botón de toque durante 5 segundos para apagar el dispositivo. 
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Sincronizar datos entre el reloj y la aplicación: 

El reloj sincroniza sus datos automáticamente después de vincularse exitosamente con su teléfono. Los datos 

incluyen pasos, calorías, distancia, fecha y hora, ritmo cardíaco y modo deportivo. Puede sincronizar los datos 

manualmente al tocar el icono Sincronización que aparece abajo. 

 

     
 

Configuración de notificación: 

Una vez que el reloj y la aplicación estén vinculados, puede encender o apagar la configuración de notificación. 

Haga clic en el menú Navigation en la esquina superior izquierda de la pantalla inicial de la aplicación, luego en 

Pair My Watch para abrir el menú de configuración del reloj. Luego haga clic en Notification Settings.  

Aquí puede seleccionar cuáles notificaciones recibir o Close All, que apagará todas las notificaciones.  

 

Icono 

sincronización 
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Resistencia al agua IP68 

El reloj tiene la clasificación IP68 para resistencia al agua y al polvo. El reloj es resistente a la inmersión en agua 

dulce hasta una profundidad máxima de 1.5 metros hasta por 30 minutos. Se deberá tener cuidado para evitar la 

sobreexposición a la humedad y la inmersión excesiva en agua.  

 

Otros avisos de seguridad y precaución 

Tecnología inalámbrica Bluetooth
®
  

Los dispositivos Bluetooth se comunican sin cables, usando transmirreceptores de radio incorporados que operan 

en una radiofrecuencia disponible en todo el mundo para garantizar compatibilidad global. Un dispositivo se puede 

comunicar con otros dispositivos Bluetooth (por ejemplo, auriculares Bluetooth) dentro de un rango de 

aproximadamente 10 metros (33 pies).  

 

Recicle 

Devuelva siempre sus productos electrónicos usados, baterías y materiales de empaque a puntos de acopio 

dedicados.  

 

Información de batería y cargador  

Su dispositivo tiene una batería interna y recargable que no es desmontable. No intente abrir la tapa trasera ni 

quitar la batería, pues puede dañar el dispositivo. Para reemplazar la batería, lleve el dispositivo al centro de 

servicio autorizado más cercano.  

 

Aeronaves y hospitales  

PRECAUCIÓN: El radio Bluetooth del dispositivo debe apagarse en aviones, hospitales y otros lugares públicos 

en los que los dispositivos inalámbricos de mano y otros dispositivos electrónicos están prohibidos.  

 

Precauciones al conducir  

La conducción segura y responsable es su responsabilidad al operar un vehículo. Utilizar un dispositivo  

o accesorio móvil para enviar y recibir mensajes mientras se conduce puede distraer y podría causar lesiones  

o la muerte a usted o a otras personas. Es posible que el uso de un dispositivo o accesorio móvil esté prohibido  

o restringido en ciertas áreas; obedezca siempre las leyes y reglamentos al usar estos productos.  

Al conducir, NUNCA:  

 Lea mensajes 

 Revise los datos en la pantalla 

 Realice ninguna otra actividad que le distraiga de la conducción 
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Dispositivos médicos  

La operación de equipo de transmisión de radio, incluyendo los teléfonos inalámbricos, puede interferir con el 

funcionamiento de dispositivos médicos que no tengan el blindaje adecuado. Consulte con un médico o con el 

fabricante del dispositivo médico para decidir si está blindado adecuadamente de las ondas de radio externas.  

 

Para evitar posibles interferencias, los fabricantes de dispositivos médicos implantados recomiendan una 

separación mínima de 6 pulgadas (15.3 centímetros) entre un dispositivo inalámbrico y el dispositivo médico.  

Las personas con esos dispositivos deberán:  

 Mantenga siempre el dispositivo inalámbrico a más de 6 pulgadas (15.3 centímetros) del dispositivo 

médico.  

 No lleve el dispositivo inalámbrico en un bolsillo de pecho.  

 Apague el dispositivo inalámbrico si tiene cualquier motivo para sospechar que existe interferencia.  

 Siga las instrucciones del fabricante para el dispositivo médico implantado.  

Si tiene preguntas sobre el uso de su dispositivo inalámbrico con un dispositivo médico implantado, consulte con 

su proveedor de atención médica.  

 

 

Garantía Internacional de Timex  

http://www.timex.es/es_ES/productWarranty.html o timex.com.mx/pages/devoluciones-y-cambios 

 

Aviso de FCC (EUA) / Aviso de IC (Canadá) 

Este reloj cumple con la Sección 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. El funcionamiento está sujeto a las siguientes dos 

condiciones: (1) no provocará interferencias nocivas y (2) aceptará todas las interferencias que reciba, incluso 

interferencias que podrían provocar un funcionamiento no deseado. 

Advertencia: Los cambios o modificaciones a esta unidad que no estén expresamente aprobados por la parte 

responsable del cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad que tiene el usuario de operar este equipo. 

Nota: Luego de probar este equipo se ha determinado que cumple con los trámites establecidos para los 

dispositivos digitales Clase B, de acuerdo con la Sección 15 del reglamento de la FCC. Estos límites se han fijado 

para proporcionar un grado de protección razonable contra interferencias nocivas en áreas residenciales. Este 

equipo genera, usa y emite energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y usa según lo indicado en las 

instrucciones, podría causar interferencias en las comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que 

no aparecerán interferencias en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en 

la recepción de señales de radio o televisión, lo que se determina apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se 

recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia tomando una o varias de las siguientes medidas: 

— Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora. 

— Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor. 

— Conecte el equipo a un enchufe que esté en un circuito diferente de donde está conectado el receptor. 

— Consulte al vendedor o a un técnico experimentado en radio y TV. 

Este aparato digital Clase [B] cumple con la norma canadiense ICES-003. 

http://www.timex.es/es_ES/productWarranty.html
timex.com.mx/pages/devoluciones-y-cambios
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Este dispositivo cumple con las normas RSS de exención de licencia de Industry Canada. El funcionamiento está 

sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: 

(1) Este dispositivo no provocará interferencias, y 

(2) Este dispositivo aceptará todas las interferencias que reciba, incluso interferencias que podrían provocar un 

funcionamiento no deseado. 

 

 

Declaración de Cumplimiento 

Nombre del fabricante: Timex Group USA, Inc. 

Dirección del fabricante: 555 Christian Road 

Middlebury, CT 06762 

United States of America 

declara que el producto: 

 

Nombre del producto:  iConnect Active By Timex
®
 

Números de modelo:  M05A 

cumple con las leyes armonizadas pertinentes de la Unión Europea. Esta declaración se emite bajo la responsabilidad exclusiva del fabricante 

y conforme a lo siguiente: 

 

Directiva de Equipo de Radio (RED): 2014/53/EU  

Normas: 

EN 62479 

EN 55032 

EN 55035 

ETSI EN 301 489-1  

ETSI EN 301 489-17  

ETSI EN 301 328 

 

Directiva de Baja Tensión (LVD): 2014/35/EU 

Normas: 

IEC 60950-1 

CENELEC EN 60950-1 

 

Compatibilidad Electromagnética (EMC) – Radiofrecuencia (RF) 

Normas: 

FCC 47CFR 15C Parte 15 Subparte C 15.247 

IC RSS 247 Edición 2 

IC RSS GEN Edición 5 

  

 

Agente: ————————————————— 

Sam Everett 

Director de Aseguramiento de Calidad y Normativa 

Fecha: 26 de agosto de 2019, Middlebury, Connecticut, U.S.A. 
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©2019 Timex Group USA, Inc. TIMEX e ICONNECT son marcas comerciales de Timex Group USA, Inc. La palabra de marca Bluetooth y sus 

logos son marcas comerciales registradas propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y cualquier uso de esas marcas por parte de Timex se hace con 

licencia. IOS es una marca comercial o marca comercial registrada de Cisco en EE. UU. y en otros países y se usa con licencia. El robot de 

Android se reproduce o modifica a partir de obra creada por y compartida por Google y se usa de conformidad con los términos descritos en la 

Licencia de Atribución 3.0 de Creative Commons. 
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Avant toute utilisation, veuillez lire ce guide attentivement.  
 
 
 

Instructions de sécurité et mises en garde importantes 

1. Pour écarter les risques d’incendie, de brûlure chimique, de fuite d’électrolyte et de blessures causées par la 

pile lithium-polymère interne de la montre : 

a. Ne pas tenter d’enlever le dos du boîtier ou l’enveloppe extérieure de la montre ni de sortir la pile, qui ne 

peut pas être changée par l’utilisateur. 

b. Ne pas laisser la montre exposée à une source de chaleur ou dans un endroit très chaud  

(au soleil ou dans un véhicule en stationnement, par exemple). Pour éviter les dommages, ranger  

la montre à l’abri du soleil. 

c. Éviter de percer ou d’incinérer la montre. 

d. En cas d’inutilisation prolongée, entreposer l’unité entre dans des conditions de température comprises 

entre 0 °C et 25 °C (32 °F et 77 °F). 

e. Charger l’unité uniquement dans des conditions de température entre 10 °C et 45 °C (50 °F et 113 °F). 

f. Ne pas utiliser la montre dans des conditions de température qui sont en dehors de la plage de -10° C  

à 45 °C (-14 °F à 104 °F). 

g. Consulter le service des ordures ménagères local concernant le recyclage ou l’élimination de la montre ou 

de la pile. 

2. Utiliser uniquement le câble de charge fourni avec ce produit. 

3. Cette montre n’est pas un appareil médical et son emploi est déconseillé aux personnes souffrant de troubles 

cardiaques graves. Veillez à toujours consulter votre médecin avant d'entamer ou de modifier un programme 

d'exercice physique. 

4. Ne jamais tenter de lire les informations affichées sur la montre durant le déplacement car cela constituerait une 

distraction et un danger et pourrait entraîner un accident ou une collision. Il ne faut lire l’affichage que lorsque la 

lecture peut être effectuée en toute sécurité. Voir le mode d’emploi pour plus de détails. 

 

Fonctionnalités du produit 

Notifications, Identification de l’appelant, Capteur optique de fréquence cardiaque, Suivi de l’activité, Mode sport, 

Suivi du sommeil, Commande de la musique, Commande de l’appareil-photo, Réveil-matin, Rappel de sédentarité, 

Météo et Faces de montre sélectionnables. 
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Chargement 

Cette montre doit être chargée pendant au moins 2 heures avant sa première utilisation. 

Connecter le chargeur fourni au dos du boîtier de la montre comme illustré ci-après. Lors du chargement,  

la montre sera automatiquement activée.  

  

 

Détails du produit : 

 

 

 

A. Bouton multifonction :  

 Taper à plusieurs reprises sur cette zone pour faire défiler les écrans du menu. 

 Appuyer sur cette zone pendant au moins 3 secondes pour accéder aux menus et pour utiliser les 

fonctions de la montre.  

 

  

Bouton multifonction  

Câble de charge 

Dos de la montre 
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Icônes des fonctions de la montre : 

 Heure et date    Activité quotidienne   Fréquence cardiaque 

 Messages       Météo               Commande de la musique 

 Mode Sports    Localisation          Chronomètre  

 Luminosité     Arrêt 

 

 

Application de téléphone intelligent 

Veuillez télécharger et installer l’application « iConnect By Timex 2 » à partir du Google Play Store  
ou de l’App Store. 
 
 

 
 

L’application de téléphone intelligent gratuite est un élément intégral de l’expérience iConnect. 

 

Exigences minimales : 

                                  

 IOS 9.0 Android 5.0 

 (ou une version ultérieure)   (ou une version ultérieure) 
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Avant l'appairage, vérifier que la radio Bluetooth
®
 de votre téléphone est activée dans les paramètres de votre 

téléphone. 
 

Réglages des données personnelles : 

Après avoir installé l’application iConnect By Timex 2, cliquer sur Confirmer pour renseigner les réglages des 

données personnelles. La qualité de l’estimation de la consommation de calories dépend de la précision des 

réglages des données personnelles dans l’application.  

 

         
 
 
 

Appairage de la montre et l’application : 

 
Lancer l’application iConnect By Timex 2 sur votre téléphone portable et créer un profil de nouvel utilisateur ou 
choisir « Visiteur ». Si vous choisissez « Visiteur », vos données ne seront pas enregistrées. Après la configuration 
du profil personnel, il faut choisir le type de votre appareil. Choisir iConnect Active. Trouver « iCon_Acti » dans la 
liste d'appareils et cliquer sur « Appairage ». La connexion devrait alors être établie.  
 
Si vous choisissez de sauter cette étape, vous pouvez également cliquer sur le menu Navigation dans l’application 
et sélectionner « Appairer ma montre » à tout moment.  
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Utilisation de la montre : 

 

 

Faces de la 

montre 

       

Appuyer sur l’écran Heure de la journée montrée ci-avant pendant 3 secondes pour 

modifier la face de la montre. 

Activité 

quotidienne 

 

Cet écran affiche le nombre total de pas, calories ou distance pour la journée. Les 

données des activités peuvent aussi être consultées dans l’application si la montre y 

est connectée. 

Fréquence 

cardiaque 

 

Pour mesurer la fréquence cardiaque, appuyer sur le bouton multifonction et le 

maintenir enfoncé pendant 5 secondes. L’icône changera de façon dynamique et le 

clignotement du faisceau lumineux au dos de la montre commencera. Après avoir 

mesuré la fréquence cardiaque pendant 15 secondes, les données de la fréquence 

cardiaque seront affichées à l’écran en temps réel. Après environ 40 secondes de 

prise de mesure, l’appareil arrête ce processus automatiquement. La montre 

contrôlera votre fréquence cardiaque automatiquement toutes les 30 minutes.  

Messages 

 

L’écran des messages garde les 5 derniers messages que vous avez reçus. 

Mode Sports 

 

La fonction Sports prend en charge les activités suivantes : marche, course à pied, 

vélo, natation et tennis. Ce mode vous permet de suivre votre activité pendant une 

séance d’entraînement.  

Localisation  

du téléphone 

 

Pour retrouver un téléphone connecté par Bluetooth, appuyer sur et maintenir  

le bouton multifonction enfoncé pendant 5 secondes et le téléphone sonnera. 

Important : Pour que cette fonction puisse marcher, il faut que la connexion Bluetooth 

entre la montre et le téléphone soit déjà établie.  

Arrêt 

 

Appuyer sur et maintenir le bouton multifonction pendant 5 secondes pour éteindre  

la montre. 
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Synchronisation des données entre la montre et l’application : 

La montre synchronise automatiquement les données après l’appairage réussi de votre téléphone. Parmi les 

données synchronisées figurent les pas, calories, distance, date et heure, fréquence cardiaque et mode sports.  

Il est possible de synchroniser les données manuellement à tout moment en appuyant sur l’icône Synchronisation 

montrée ci-après. 

     
Réglage des notifications : 

Quand l’appairage de la montre et l’application est établi, il est possible d’activer ou désactiver les notifications. 

Cliquer sur le menu Navigation en haut à gauche de l’écran d’accueil, puis sur Appairer ma montre pour ouvrir le 

menu de réglages de la montre. Ensuite, cliquer sur Réglage des notifications.  

Vous pourrez alors choisir quelles notifications vous recevez [Appels et Messages SMS], ou Close all [Tout fermer] 

qui désactivera toutes les notifications.  

 

Icône de synchronisation 
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Étanchéité IP68 

L’indice de protection de la montre est IP54 pour la résistance à la poussière et aux éclaboussures. La montre 

résistera à l’immersion dans une profondeur de 1,5 m d’eau douce pendant 30 minutes. Il faut veiller à éviter 

l’exposition à trop d’humidité ou à une immersion excessive dans de l’eau.  

 

Autres avis de sécurité et de précaution 

Technologie Bluetooth
®
 sans fil  

Les appareils Bluetooth communiquent sans fils, en utilisant des émetteurs-récepteurs radio intégrés qui 

fonctionnent par fréquence radio universelle pour garantir la compatibilité mondiale. Cet appareil peut 

communiquer avec d’autres appareils Bluetooth (par exemple des casques BT) dans une zone d’environ 

10 mètres (33 pi).  

Recyclage 

Ramener vos produits électroniques, piles et matériaux d’emballage à des sites de collecte spécialisée.  

 

Informations sur la pile et le chargeur  

Votre appareil comporte une pile interne rechargeable non amovible. Ne jamais tenter d’ouvrir le couvercle arrière 

ou de démonter la pile, car vous pourrez endommager l’appareil. Pour remplacer la pile, apporter l’appareil au 

centre de service le plus près.  

 

Avions, Hôpitaux  

ATTENTION : La radio Bluetooth de l’appareil doit être ÉTEINTE dans des avions, hôpitaux ou d’autres endroits 

où les appareils électroniques portables sans fil et autres sont interdits.  

 

Précautions de conduite  

La conduite sécuritaire et responsable est votre responsabilité lorsque vous utilisez un véhicule. L’utilisation d’un 

appareil mobile ou un accessoire pour envoyer et recevoir des messages pendant la conduite pourrait vous 

exposer (ou autrui) à des risques de blessures voire de mort. L’utilisation d’un appareil ou d’un accessoire mobile 

peut être interdite ou limitée dans certaines zones ; il faut toujours respecter les lois et règlementations relatives  

à l’utilisation de ces produits.  

Lors de la conduite, il ne faut JAMAIS :  

 Lire des messages. 

 Consulter des données à l’écran 

 Effectuer toute autre fonction qui détourne votre attention lors de la conduite 

 

Appareils médicaux  

L’utilisation d’équipements de radio-transmission, y compris les téléphones sans fil, peut interférer avec la fonction 

d’appareils médicaux insuffisamment protégés. Consulter un médecin ou le fabricant de votre appareil médical 

pour déterminer s’il est suffisamment protégé de l’énergie de radio externe.  
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Pour éviter toute interférence potentielle, les fabricants d’appareils médicaux implantés recommandent un 

minimum de séparation de 15,3 cm (6 po) entre un appareil sans fil et un appareil médical. Les personnes qui ont 

ces appareils doivent :  

 Toujours garder l’appareil sans fil à plus de 15,3 cm (6 po) de l’appareil médical.  

 Ne pas porter l’appareil dans une poche de chemise.  

 Éteindre l’appareil sans fil si vous avez des raisons de soupçonner que toute interférence se produit.  

 Suivre les directives du fabricant pour l’appareil médical implanté.  

Si vous avez des questions relatives à l’utilisation de votre appareil sans fil avec un appareil médical implanté, 

consulter votre fournisseur de soins.  

 

Garantie Internationale Timex  

fr.timex.ca/productWarranty.html ou http://www.timex.fr/fr_FR/productWarranty.html 

 

Avertissement de la FCC (États-Unis) / Avertissement d’IC (Canada) 

Cet appareil est conforme à l’Article 15 de la Réglementation de la FCC. L’utilisation est soumise aux deux 

conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne peut pas causer d’interférence nuisible ; et (2) cet appareil doit accepter 

toute interférence reçue, y compris toute interférence qui peut entraîner l’utilisation indésirable. 

Avertissement : Les modifications de cet appareil qui n’ont pas été expressément approuvées par la partie 

responsable de la conformité pourrait annuler l’autorité d’utiliser l’équipement. 

Remarque : Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites pour appareils numériques de classe B, 

selon l’Article 15 de la Réglementation de la FCC. Ces limites visent à fournir une protection raisonnable contre les 

interférences dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement produit, utilise et peut émettre de l’énergie radio 

électrique et, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux présentes instructions, peut causer des 

interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il se peut que des interférences se produisent dans 

une installation particulière. Si cet appareil cause des interférences nuisibles à la réception des signaux de radio 

ou de télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé en allumant et éteignant l’appareil, on encourage l’utilisateur d’essayer 

de corriger ces interférences par l’un des moyens suivants : 

 

— Réorienter ou repositionner l’antenne de réception. 

— Augmenter la distance entre l’équipement et le récepteur. 

— Brancher l’équipement sur un circuit différent de celui du récepteur. 

— Contacter votre revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV qualifié pour obtenir de l’aide. 

 

Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme à l’ICES-003 (Canada). 

Cet appareil est conforme aux norme(s) RSS d’Industrie Canada pour les appareils exempts de licence. L’utilisation 

est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes : 

(1) cet appareil ne peut pas causer d’interférence nuisible, et 

(2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris toute interférence qui peut entraîner l’utilisation 

indésirable. 

fr.timex.ca/productWarranty.html
http://www.timex.fr/fr_FR/productWarranty.html
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Déclaration de conformité 

 

Nom du fabricant :  Timex Group USA, Inc. 

Adresse du fabricant : 555 Christian Road 

Middlebury, CT 06762 

États-Unis d’Amérique 

déclare que le produit suivant : 

 

Nom du produit :  iConnect Active par Timex
®
 

Numéros de modèle :  M05A 

est conforme aux législations harmonisées pertinentes de l’Union européenne. La présente déclaration de conformité est établie sous la seule 

responsabilité du fabricant et se conforme à ce qui suit : 

 

Directive concernant les équipements hertziens (RED) : 2014/53/UE  

Normes : 

EN 62479 

EN 55032 

EN 55035 

ETSI EN 301 489-1  

ETSI EN 301 489-17  

ETSI EN 301 328 

 

Directive basse tenions (DBT) : 2014/35/UE 

Normes : 

IEC 60950-1 

CENELEC EN 60950-1 

 

Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Fréquence radio (FR) 

Normes 

FCC 47CFR 15C Article 15 Sous-partie C 15.247 

IC RSS 247 2
e
 édition 

IC RSS GEN 5
e
 édition 

  

 

Agent : —————————————————  

Sam Everett 

Directeur, Assurance qualité et conformité 

Date : 26 août 2019, Middlebury (Connecticut) États-Unis d’Amérique 

 

©2019 Timex Group USA, Inc. TIMEX et ICONNECT sont des marques déposées de Timex Group USA, Inc. La marque et les logos Bluetooth 

sont des marques déposées de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et leur utilisation par Timex fait l’objet d’un accord de licence. IOS est une marque déposée 

de Cisco aux États-Unis et dans d’autres pays et son utilisation fait l’objet d’un accord de licence. Le robot Android est reproduit ou modifié à 

partir d’un original créé et partagé par Google et utilisé conformément aux conditions sous une licence Creative Commons Attribution 3.0.  
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